

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STEIN CENTER  
FOR LAW AND ETHICS, *ET AL.*

---

---

Lawrence J. Fox  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHOEMAN UPDIKE & KAUFMAN LLP  
551 Fifth Avenue, 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10176  
(212) 661-5030  
lfox@schoeman.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Dated: March 6, 2017*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	5
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD NOT TOLERATE                  DEFENSE COUNSEL’S GRIEVOUS BREACH OF HIS FIDUCIARY AND ETHICAL DUTIES.....	7
A. Mr. Weaver’s Defense Counsel Breached His Duties of Competence and Diligence.....	7
B. Allowing Gross Lawyer Incompetence To Go Unremedied Degrades Trust in the Legal Profession and the Criminal Justice System.....	10

III. THE SAME LOGIC THAT PRECLUDES HARMLESS-ERROR ANALYSIS IN OTHER CONTEXTS COMPELS PRESUMING PREJUDICE WHEN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL RESULTS IN STRUCTURAL ERROR..... 14

A. The Error Infects the Trial and Manifests a “Breakdown in the Adversarial Process” ..... 14

B. Even Though the Precise Harms Are Difficult To Measure, the Probability of Prejudice Is High When the Error Continues To Infect the Proceeding ..... 18

C. The Trial Court Can Easily Police the Error ..... 23

IV. APPLYING A PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE WILL NOT CAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL TO MAKE INTENTIONAL MISTAKES..... 25

A. Purposeful Failure To Object to Structural Error Violates the Rules of Professional Conduct and Directly Conflicts with Defense Counsel’s Interests..... 26

B. Because Judges and Prosecutors Have the Ability and Responsibility To Prevent Structural Defects, Defense Counsel Cannot Unilaterally Create Such Errors .....	31
C. There Is No Evidence To Support the Conjecture that Lawyers Would Intentionally Harbor Error .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A:	
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binney v. State</i> , 683 S.E.2d 478 (S.C. 2009) .....	30
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	17
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	15, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 437 (Mass. 2015).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1101 (Mass. 2014).....	25, 27
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	18
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	20

<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634 (1985).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	30
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C. 2013).....	34
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	16
<i>McGurk v. Stenberg</i> , 163 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	12
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, (2002).....	19
<i>Montana v. Lamere</i> , 112 P.3d 1005 (Mont. 2005).....	34
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012).....	25

<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	5
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	32
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , No. 01-00308-01-CR-W-FJG, 2009 WL 3160774 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 29, 2009).....	30
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	16, 20-21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	21, 24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	33, 34
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	5, 18
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2011).....	34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... *passim***STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 1927 (2012) ..... 29

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3..... 1

Cal. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3-110 (2015) ..... 26

Model Code of Judicial Conduct r. 2.15 ..... 29, 32

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct pmbl. cmt. 5..... 28-29

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct pmbl. cmt. 6..... 18

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct pmbl. cmt. 12..... 12

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.1 ..... 7, 8, 10

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2 ..... 27

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.3 ..... 7, 27

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.3 cmt 1 ..... 27

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.4 ..... 27-28

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.1 cmt. 1 ..... 28

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.3 ..... 28, 33



Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.3 cmt. 2 ..... 28

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.8 cmt. 1 ..... 32

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 8.4 ..... 28

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 8.4 cmt. 1 ..... 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility,  
Formal Op. 10-456 (2010)..... 30

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:  
Prosecution and Defense Function, Standard  
4-1.1(a) (4th ed. 2015)..... 7-8*

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:  
Prosecution and Defense Function, Standard  
4-3.7(a) (4th ed. 2015)..... 9*

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice for the  
Defense Function, Standard 4-3.7(g) (4th ed.  
2015)..... 9-10*

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Special  
Functions of the Trial Judge, Standard  
6-1.1(a) (3d ed. 2000) ..... 31*

Am. Bar Ass'n, *State Adoption of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct*, [http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional\\_responsibility/publications/model\\_rules\\_of\\_professional\\_conduct/alpha\\_list\\_state\\_adopting\\_model\\_rules.html](http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/alpha_list_state_adopting_model_rules.html) ..... 26

*Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers* § 16 cmt. b (2000) ..... 7, 11
